

Vet.App. No. 19-8762

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

---

**BRANDON MORRIS,**  
Appellant,

v.

**ROBERT L. WILKIE,**  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,  
Appellee.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE  
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

---

**WILLIAM A. HUDSON, JR.**  
Principal Deputy General Counsel

**MARY ANN FLYNN**  
Chief Counsel

**SARAH W. FUSINA**  
Deputy Chief Counsel

**NATASHA D. REED**  
Appellate Attorney  
Office of General Counsel (027J)  
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs  
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20420  
(202) 632-6115

Attorneys for Appellee

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
RECORD CITATIONS.....	IV
I. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Jurisdictional Statement .....	2
B. Nature of the Case .....	2
C. Statement of Relevant Facts .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of review. ....	5
B. The Board Provided Adequate Reasons or Bases in Denying Appellant Service Connection for A Right Hip Disability .....	7
i. The Board Correctly Found that Appellant is not Credible.....	7
ii. The Board Provided Adequate Reasons or Bases in Finding No Probative Value in the Private Examiners' Findings, and in Denying Appellant a VA Examination Under the Duty to Assist.....	13
iii. Active Duty Service Does Not Encompass the Delayed Entry Program.....	19
C. Appellant has abandoned all issues not argued in his brief.....	21
V. CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) .....	2
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4) .....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1) .....	5, 6
38 U.S.C. § 1110 .....	11, 18, 20
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(d)(2) .....	19
38 U.S.C. § 101(24) .....	20

### REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.303 .....	11, 18
38 C.F.R. §§ 3.303(c)-4.9 .....	12
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)(4) .....	18
38 C.F.R. § 3.303(a) .....	20

### CASES

<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995) .....	<u>5</u>
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	5,7
<i>Buchanan v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Carbino v. West</i> , 168 F.3d 32 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Caluza v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 498 (1995) .....	6
<i>Coker v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 439 (2006) .....	21
<i>D'Aries v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 97 (2008) .....	5

*Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober*, 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..... 21

*Fugere v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet. App. 103 (1990) ..... 11-12, 20

*Gilbert v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990) ..... 5

*Hilkert v. West*, 12 Vet. App. 145 (1999) ..... 6

*Hyder v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet. App. 221 (1991) ..... 12

*Jennings v. Mansfield*, 509 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 6

*Johnson v. Shinseki*, 26 Vet. App. 237 (2013) ..... 10

*Kern v. Brown*, 4 Vet. App. 350 (1993) ..... 12

*Kowalski v. Nicholson*, 19 Vet. App. 171 (2005) ..... 13

*Locklear v. Nicholson*, 20 Vet. App. 410 (2006) ..... 20-21

*Madden v. Gober*, 125 F.3d 1477 (Fed. Cir. 1997) ..... 17

*Mason v. Shinseki*, 25 Vet. App. 83 (2011) ..... 21

*McClain v. Nicholson*, 21 Vet. App. 319 (2007) ..... 6

*McLendon v. Nicholson*, 20 Vet. App. 79 (2006) ..... 7-8, 19

*Newhouse v. Nicholson*, 497 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 6

*Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake*, 22 Vet. App. 295 (2008) ..... 16

*Owens v. Brown*, 7 Vet. App. 429 (1995) ..... 17

*Reonal v. Brown*, 5 Vet. App. 458 (1993) ..... 13-14

*Shinseki v. Sanders*, 556 U.S. 396 (2009) ..... 6

*Washington v. Nicholson*, 19 Vet. App. 362 (2005) ..... 17

*Waters v. Shinseki*, 601 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 6

## RECORD CITATIONS

R. at 1-12 (August 2019 Decision) .....	<i>passim</i>
R. at 80-81 (April 2019 Appeal).....	4
R. at 199-231 (January 2019 Statement of the Case) .....	4
R. at 254-264 (May 2018 Private DBQ) .....	17
R. at 265-267 (February 2018 Private Medical Statement) .....	11, 15, 17
R. at 307-317 (March 2018 Notice of Disagreement) .....	4
R. at 329-30 (February 2018 Power of Attorney) .....	11
R. at 339-348 (January 2018 Rating Decision) .....	4
R. at 522-662 (Service Treatment Records) .....	<i>passim</i>
R. at 665 (October 2017 Private Medical Statement) .....	15, 17
R. at 667-673 (October 2017 Lay Statement) .....	10
R. at 1002 (October 2017 Private Medical Note) .....	12
R. at 1018-1021 (September 2017 Claim) .....	4
R. at 1022 (DD-214).....	2, 20
